balance date, as determined by the Company’s financier. Mark-to-market value is determined by comparing the
interest rate swap to similar contracts within the market.

(c) Significant unobservable inputs used in level 3 fair value measurements

Biological assets are based upon amortised cost over their productive life which is between 50-60 weeks.

54

Note 27: Fair Value Measurements (continued)

(d) Reconciliation of recurring level 3 fair value movements

 Consolidated Entity
 2014

$’000
2013

$’000
Biological assets at fair value less cost to sell

Opening balance 7,116 7,614

Purchases 10,241 8,960

Amortisation (fair value adjustment) (10,058) (9,458)

Closing balance 7,299 7,116

(e) Valuation processes used for level 3 fair value measurements

The amortised cost of closing flock stock at balance date is deemed a proxy for fair value. The capitalised cost of
poultry is amortised over the productive life of the flock, which is between 50-60 weeks.

(f) Sensitivity analysis for recurring level 3 fair value measurements

At balance date if the amount amortised for the six months had varied as illustrated below, post tax profit and other
comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

+5% variation 255 249

-5% variation (255) (249)

Note 28: Derivative Financial Instruments

Current liabilities

Interest rate swap contract – cash flow hedge 315 503

Instruments used by the group

(a)  Interest rate swap

Interest bearing loans of the Group currently bear an average variable interest rate of 9.5%. In order to protect
against rising interest rates the Group has entered into interest rate swap contracts under which it has a right to
receive interest at variable rates and to pay interest at fixed rates.

Swaps in place cover approximately 49% (2013: 46%) of the principal outstanding total borrowings and are timed to
expire at the expected conclusion date of each loan. The fixed interest rate is 6%.

55